

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TAMMY SMATHERS, individually and
on behalf of the ESTATE OF
HARMONY BROOKLYN RAYNE
CARSEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICK GLASS, Executive Director of
Perry County Children's Services, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Ohio Court of
Appeals, Fifth Appellate District

Case No. 2020-1062

Fifth District Case No.
19 CA 00018

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD USA IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

Konrad Kircher (0059249)
RITTGERS & RITTGERS
12 E. Warren St.
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(513) 932-2115
(513) 934-2201 Facsimile
konrad@rittgers.com
Counsel for Amicus

Jeremy M. Burnside, Esq.
1118 Hutchins St., Suite A
Portsmouth, OH 45662
(740) 353-2363
Fax (740) 354-6038
jeremy@burnsidelaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Of Counsel to Amicus:
Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
CEO & Legal Director, CHILD USA
Fels Institute of Government Professor of Practice
Fox Family Pavilion Senior Fellow in Residence
Program for Research on Religion
University of Pennsylvania
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

J. Stephen Teetor, Esq.
Matthew S. Teetor, Esq.
Isaac Wiles Burkholder & Teetor
Two Miranova Place, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
steetor@isaacwiles.com
metetor@isaacwiles.com
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

Lauren Majewski, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
lmajewski@childusa.org

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
jschidlow@childusa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 7

I. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. SOCIETY HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN RECOGNIZING AND RESPONDING TO CHILD
 ABUSE AND NEGLECT 8

 1. *The nation’s child maltreatment epidemic* 9

 2. *Social and economic costs of child maltreatment* 9

 B. OHIO’S CHILDREN ARE AT RISK OF SIGNIFICANT HARM OR DEATH AS A RESULT
 OF JUDICIAL EXPANSION OF IMMUNITY 11

 1. *Ohio courts have effectively written ‘recklessness’ out of the law* 12

 2. *A pattern of significant harm and death emerges from Ohio’s failure to hold
 caseworkers accountable for their misconduct* 14

 C. THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC INTEREST IN DEMANDING ACCOUNTABILITY
 FOR CHILD PROTECTION EMPLOYEES’ MISCONDUCT 17

 1. *Accountability through qualified immunity exceptions minimizes harm* 17

 2. *Accountability fosters confidence in public services*..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Massillon</i> , 983 N.E.2d 266, 134 Ohio St.3d 380, 388, 2012-Ohio-5711 (2012).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 743 (2011)(quoting <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986)).....	18
<i>Brent v. Wayne Cty. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 901 F.3d 656, 685 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Brown v. Cuyahoga Falls</i> , Summit App. No. 24914, 2010 WL 3582806.....	11
<i>Estate of Glenara Bates v. Hamilton Cnty Dep't of Job & Family Services</i> , U.S. Dist Ct. Case No. 1:15-cv-798 (S.D. Ohio), 2017 WL 106871	13
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 223 (1988)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 814 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Care & Prot. of Sharlene</i> , 445 Mass. 756, 773 (2006)	18
<i>Lindsey v. Summit Cty. Children Servs. Bd.</i> , Summit App. No. 24352, 2009 WL 1478711	13
<i>Norris v. Ohio Standard Oil Co.</i> , 433 N.E.2d 615, 616, 70 Ohio St.2d 1, 2 (1982).....	13
<i>O'Toole v. Denihan</i> , 889 N.E.2d 505, 519, 118 Ohio St.3d 374, 389, 2008-Ohio-2574 at ¶90 (2008)	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S., 223, 231 (2009).....	11, 19
<i>State of Ohio v. Bates</i> , 149 N.E.2d 475, 159 Ohio St.3d 156, 2020-Ohio-634	16
<i>Urseth v. City of Dayton</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1150, 1160 (S.D. Ohio 1987)	18

STATUTES

R.C. 2744.03(A)(6).....	12
R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(b)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, CHILDREN’S BUREAU, *Child abuse and neglect fatalities 2017: Statistics and interventions*, (Child Welfare Information Gateway 2019). 9

Fang, et. al., *The Economic Burden of Child Maltreatment in the United States & Implications for Prevention*, 36 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 156-165 (2012)..... 10

CHILD USA, *Fiscal Impact of SOL Reform*, (2018)..... 11

CWLA & the ABA Center on Children & the Law, *Child welfare consent decrees: Analysis of thirty-five court actions from 1995 to 2005* (2005)..... 19

Farber, et. al., *Strengthening the Child Welfare Workforce: Lessons from Litigation*, 4 J. PUBLIC CHILD WELFARE 132-157 (2010) 19

Felitti, et al., *Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults: The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study*, 14(4) AM. J. PREV. MED. 245-58 (1998)..... 10

Holbrook Mohr & Garance Burk, *AP IMPACT: Abused kids die as authorities fail to protect*, Associated Press, December 18, 2014 17

Katie Wedell, *Targeting at-risk kids may be key to reducing child deaths*, Dayton Daily News, October 27, 2017 14

OHIO EXEC. ORDER NO. 2019-04D (Nov. 4, 2019)..... 14

Ohio Governors, Children’s Initiative: Children’s Services Transformation, Office of Children Services Transformation, *Initial Findings Report* (February 2020) 14

Rice, et. al., *Engaging Families and Building Relationships: Strategies for Working Across Systems from a Social Exchange Perspective*, 15(2) ADVANCES IN SOCIAL WORK 306-317 (2014) 20

Robert F. Anda et al., *The Enduring Effects of Abuse and Related Adverse Experiences in Childhood*, 256 EUR. ARCH PSYCHIATRY CLIN. NEUROSCIE. 174, 175 (Nov. 2005) .. 10

S.R. Dube et al., *Childhood Abuse, Household Dysfunction, and the Risk of Attempted Suicide Throughout the Life Span: Findings from the Adverse Childhood Experiences Study*, 286 JAMA 24, 3089-96 (Dec. 2001)..... 10

Smith, *Abstention in a Time of Ferguson*, 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283, 2356 (2018) 19

U.S. DEP’T HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) Study*,
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, available 9

U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ADMIN. FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES, ADMIN. ON
CHILDREN, YOUTH, & FAMILIES, CHILDREN’S BUREAU, *Child Maltreatment 2018 (2020)*..... 9

U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, AMIN. FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, & FAMILIES, *Risk
and Protective Factors for Child Abuse and Neglect*, Child Welfare Information Gateway
(Feb. 2004) 17
